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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1119

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29TH APRIL, 2016

UPGRADATION OF CHCs

1119. SHRI BADRUDDIN AJMAL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Community Health Centres (CHCs) upgraded into Indian Public Health Standard (IPHS), State/UTwise;

(b) the number of CHCs upgraded in minority concentrated areas; and

(c) the amount sanctioned by the Government and utilised by the States/UTs under the National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) during the last three years, Statewise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) &(b):      The information regarding the number of Community Health Centres (CHCs),
including in minority concentrated areas upgraded to Indian Public Health Standard (IPHS) is not maintained in the Ministry. However, as per Rural Health Statistics Bulletin, 2015, the State/UT wise statement regarding the number of CHCs functioning as per IPHS norms is placed at Annexure I.

(c): The State/UT wise statement regarding release and expenditure under National Health Mission (excluding Sub- Mission of National Urban Health Mission) is placed at Annexure II.


Annexure I

Sr. No State/UT Number of Community Health Centres
functioning as per IPHS norms

1 Andhra Pradesh 179
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0
3 Assam NA
4 Bihar NA
5 Chhattisgarh 0
6 Goa 4
7 Gujarat# 100
8 Haryana 8
9 Himachal Pradesh 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0
11 Jharkhand 0
12 Karnataka 0
13 Kerala 7
14 Madhya Pradesh 6
15 Maharashtra 127
16 Manipur^ 0
17 Meghalaya 0
18 Mizoram 0
19 Nagaland 0
20 Odisha NA
21 Punjab NA
22 Rajasthan 194
23 Sikkim 0
24 Tamil Nadu 317
25 Telangana 114
26 Tripura 14
27 Uttarakhand 46
28 Uttar Pradesh 134
29 West Bengal 155
30 A& N Islands 4
31 Chandigarh 2
32 D & N Haveli 1
33 Daman & Diu 2
34 Delhi 0
35 Lakshadweep 3
36 Puducherry 3

All India 1420


Annexure-II
Statement Showing Statewise Allocation, Release and Expenditure under NHM excluding NUHM Flexible

Pool (NRHM) for the FY 203-14 to 2015-16
Rs. in crore

Sl.
No

.
States

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

Release Exp Release Exp Release Exp

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 29.06 29.12 22.89 24.33 37.26 7.44

2 Andhra Pradesh 813.73 1044.81 462.18 887.18 599.75 524.35

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 78.06 92.03 138.47 68.87 160.94 110.28

4 Assam 1072.93 956.86 843.95 909.47 959.46 851.18
5 Bihar 1096.41 1480.68 1131.39 1427.30 1123.14 811.56
6 Chandigarh 11.46 14.42 9.96 13.67 16.40 10.30
7 Chattisgarh 345.01 803.48 476.11 701.80 396.81 430.50

8
Dadra & Nagar
Haveli 9.23 9.83 7.93 8.53 13.42 8.10

9 Daman & Diu 6.50 8.40 6.91 7.67 10.42 8.31
10 Delhi 129.78 132.59 91.63 157.28 110.58 51.98
11 Goa 19.03 30.58 24.55 28.75 16.77 20.64
12 Gujarat 780.85 971.36 755.55 820.53 644.80 675.17
13 Haryana 290.06 423.77 234.97 416.27 267.93 289.40
14 Himachal Pradesh 204.44 158.60 184.76 305.54 245.68 171.09
15 Jammu & Kashmir 384.75 391.10 327.09 389.83 356.67 224.46
16 Jharkhand 389.65 521.49 343.12 372.01 382.14 376.84
17 Karnataka 573.00 812.48 632.55 851.25 740.35 727.48
18 Kerala 347.38 671.92 498.92 487.26 277.48 392.80
19 Lakshadweep 3.20 2.28 5.08 1.36 5.69 1.79
20 Madhya Pradesh 842.58 1583.33 1083.79 1722.60 1068.24 1267.53
21 Maharashtra 1096.57 1806.86 1190.83 1826.53 1085.92 1054.54
22 Manipur 88.17 74.57 126.71 86.41 112.11 65.85
23 Meghalaya 123.03 71.53 90.96 70.58 99.93 64.01
24 Mizoram 76.34 91.53 99.18 89.45 79.61 67.13
25 Nagaland 98.79 90.40 112.39 62.67 99.93 48.35
26 Orissa 584.87 901.65 643.43 940.54 619.93 699.13
27 Puducherry 17.15 25.36 20.36 22.75 18.53 15.85
28 Punjab 307.87 437.57 340.28 454.67 277.82 404.96
29 Rajasthan 882.13 1457.06 1059.30 1711.69 1235.96 1177.85
30 Sikkim 45.53 44.82 50.60 40.96 36.70 33.47


31 Tamil Nadu 827.25 1430.28 834.47 2082.25 981.23 961.33
32 Tripura 138.93 101.93 121.28 130.00 130.81 77.48
33 Uttar Pradesh 2969.88 2924.38 2279.05 3636.90 2790.08 2205.85
34 Uttarakhand 244.25 255.28 260.84 319.37 270.98 208.29
35 West Bengal 903.85 1271.71 937.07 1190.03 896.86 944.60
36 Telangana 0.00 0.00 330.09 334.68 386.84 226.06

Total 15831.71 21124.07 15778.67 22600.99 16557.16 15215.92

Note:

1. Expenditure includes expenditure against central Release, state release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure for the F.Y. 2015-16 (upto 31.12.2015 as per FMR) are provisional.
2. The above Releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include state share contribution
3. Release for the F.Y. 2015-16 is updated upto 31.03.2016 and is provisional
4.The above information include all pools namely NRHM-RCH Flexible pool, Infrastructure Maintenance, Communicable Disease Control programme and Non-Communicable Disease Control programme

